LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

12/06/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 596 LOC: 06/01/93
SITE NAME: Cavanaugh Motors, Inc. DATE REPORTED : 12/15/89
ADDRESS : 1700 Park St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/15/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:3A1 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/03/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/08/90 DATE COMPLETED: 07/30/90
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 04/15/91 DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/94
REMEDIAL ACTICN: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/07/93 DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/94
POST REMED ACT MON:U DATE UNDERWAY: 09/15/94 DATE COMPLETED: 04/22/96
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/03/91
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAW
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 12/09/96
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 12/15/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET VE
RESPONSIELE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Lee R Caranaugh
COMPANY NAME: Joan C Cavanaugh Trust
ADDRESS: P O Box 2418
CITY/STATE: Alameda CA 94501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE JL LOP DATE
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\. Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 |#o| pages®
o/ S G e [ Porsa Yo ooty
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Co.

June 14, 1996 Phone ¥
Cal/EPA e s Wition
F Fox # Gavernor
M. Dave Cavanaugh &, ).337-F335
State Water C Mot
Resources avanaugh Motors

Controt Board 1700 Park Strect
Alameda, CA 94501

Division of

Clean Water Dear Mr, Cavanaugh:

Programs

Mailing Addpess: PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COST ESTIMATE, Claim No. 1277, 1700

P.O. Box 944212 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Satrameno, CA

94244-2120

2014 T S I have reviewed your request, received on June 6, 1996, for pre-approval of corrective action
R costs; T will place these docurnerits in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of

Sacmmento, CA the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-

(516) 2274519 approval of corrective action cost estimates.

FAX (916) 227.4530

World Wide Web: With the following provisions, the actual costs of conducting the work proposed in the E-Tech

bttp:#aww swrch.ca Services, June 5, 1996 estimate and approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services

E':m'_‘,my Agency (County) will be eligible for reimbursement. The total cost pre-approved as eligible

for the destruction of the six monitoring wells 15 $5,935; see the table below for a breakdown
of the costs. (The total amount eligible for reimbursement through Reimbursement Request
No. 4 for work at your site that has been directed and approved by the County has been
$143,989 )

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all

reasonable and necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this

letter.
TASK AMOUNT PRE- COMMENTS
APPROVED
Permitting f150
Abandon 6 Monitoring $3,405 Proj. Man.: 3 hrs X $75/hr = $225
Wells Staif Geo./Eng.; 12 hrs X $65/hr = $780
Drill Rig: $2,400
Disposal of Cuttings & $1,730 Proj Man.: 4 hrs X $75/hr = $300
Wash Water Technician.: 4 hrs X $45/hr = $180
Trans./Disposal: 10 drums X $125/drum = $1,250
Prepare Report $650 . j]
TOTAL PRE- $5,935
APPROVED _
o
Regyrled Paper Orr mizsion is to preserve and enhance the gualtty of Califermea’s water resources, ond

™
Uy

gnsura their proper allocation and sffictent uie for ths benafit of prassat and fihire generatons
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Mr. Dave Cavanuagh -2-

. The actual costs and scope of wark performed must be consistent with those in the
original cost estimate and the provisions of this letter.

. The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality
Comtrol Board.

In addition, it is my opinion that it is wnnecessary to obtain three bids for this contract; the
Fund’s three bid requirement is waived for this contract. If a different scope of work or a new
contract becomes necessary, however, then you must request pre-approval of costs on the new
scope of work, I would recommend also that you request pre-approval and waiver of the bid
requirement for any future change orders if they become necessary.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual cost of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instryctions to confirm that the costs are copsistent with this
estimate before you will be reimbursed. 7o make this easier, insure that your conswltant
prepares his invoices to match the format of the original estimafe, and provides reasonable
explanations for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When
the invoices are submitied you must include copies of all:

- subcontractor invoices,
- technical reports, when available, and
. applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at the above number.

Sincerely, -

Christopher Stevens, WRC Enginger
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program

Attachment

cc: Ms. Eva Chu w/o attachments
by fax: (510) 337-9335

o
Q C, Racycled Paper Our mission I to preserve and enpange the guahty of California’s watsr rasources, and
enaura their proper allocation and gfficient use Jor the benefit of present and future generalions.

TOTAL P.B2



Job No: 95009 / 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA / Groundwater Mounitoring Report /March 8, 1996

Date Monutoring Diesel Kerosene Qil & Grease Chiorobenz

Sampled Well ug/L ug/l mg/L ene
ug/L

1-13-95 MW.-6 ] 210 N/A ND-<0.5 5.0

April 26, 1995 Groundwater Sampling

4-26-95 MW-3 | ns ns ns ns

4-26-95 MW-5 ns ns ns | ms

4-26-95 MW-6 | ns ns ns ns

Decemberl8, 1995 Groundwater Samp!ini

12-18-95 MW-3 ns ns ns ns

12-18-95 MW-5 ns ns ns ns

12-18-95 MW-6 | ns ns ns ns

ND - NOT DETECTED BELOW REPORTING LIMITS
NA - NOT ANALYZED BY LABORATORY

ns - NOT SAMPLED

1 - DOES NOT MATCH DIESEL STANDARD (POSSIBLE MOTOR 011, HYDROCARBONS)

* - KEROSENE RANGE NOT REPORTED DUE TO OVERLAP OF HYDROCARBON RANGES

40 GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

After the wells were uncapped for sampling and measurement, each was allowed to equilibrate
with atmospheric pressure. The wells were periodically measured until two successive
measurements of the water elevation in each well agreed within 0.01 of a foot. Details of

groundwater measuring are in Attachment 3, Records of Water Sample Collection. By measuring

the water levels in three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5, E-Tech

calculated the down gradient direction and horizontal gradient. Table 3 summarizes groundwater

level data collected over the thirteen sampling episodes,

TABLE 3

E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California

20

GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS FROM MONITORING
WELLS

Page 13 of




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-67QD

StID 596
May 29, 1996

Mr. Lee Cavanaugh
P.O. Box 2418
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Well Decommigsion at 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case
closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no
further action related to the underground tank release is
required at this time. Before a remedial action completion
letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-7)
should be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored.
Please notify this office upon completion of well destryuction so
a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be
reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

szt

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: files

cavnaugh. 3



California . Oregon
13908 San Pablo Avenue Con ] 370 West Sixth Avenue
Suite 101 F Suite A
San Pablo, California 94806 ~u~\ i a: f Eugene, Oregon 97401
(310) 252-8366 PAX (510) 232-5133 ‘ (303) 342-6606 FAX (503) 342-1632

QTM@_

Environmental, fnc.

Ms. Eva Chu December 30, 1994
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES Job: 101090

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: CAVANAUGH MOTORS
1700 Park Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu,

This letter is in reference to our telephone conversation (December 28, 1994) regarding
Cavanaugh Motors at 1700 Park Street, Alameda, California. Per our conversation, enclosed
is a plate that shows the location of the soil bores to verify the soil vapor extraction
remediation work at the site. TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, Inc. (TMC) performed this work
August 25, 1994.

We also discussed excavating soil in the vicinity of the former gasoline tank pit and existing
monitoring well MW-1, placed in the former tank pit. Soil samples from verifying soil bores,
and ground water samples from MW-7 (down gradient from the former tank pit and MW-1),
reveal non-detectable levels of gasoline/BTEX. Ground water samples from MW-1 continue
to show detectable levels of gasoline. TMC, therefore, believes that a small pocket of
gasoline contamination remains near the soil - ground water interface surrounding MW-1, and
that excavation of this contamination is the most expedient and effective method for
remediation. TMC estimates that 10 cubic yards, or less, of contaminated soils remain

at the site. TMC will use a C-57 contractor to drill out the well casing, and back fill the void
generated with a cement grout. The excavation will commence subsequent to this work Soil
samples will be recovered from the excavation limits. TMC will place the excavated soils o ,M”k o ne
an existing stockpile at the site. VT \

S

Prior to excavation, TMC will destroy MW-1, along with the four soil vapor extraction wells (J)ﬁ/‘\:ﬂ‘_

It is TMC's understanding that you concur with this proposed work and that you will forward
a letter indicating such. TMC will notify you prior to commencing the above-mentioned
work.

“An Environmental Management Company”



We look forward to working with you on this project. If you have any questions, please call
me at (510) 232-8366. Thank you.

Sincerely,
TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Michael Princevalle
Project Manager

Enclosures:  Plate; Locations of Veritying Borings

cc: Dave Cavanaugh

cavintrl.ltr

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, Inc, Page 2



ALAMEDA COUNTY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Aoy

AGENCY >l

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director " RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 596 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

December 29, 1994 ALAMEDA CA 94502~6577

Mr. Dave Cavanaugh

Cavanaugh Motors

P.O. Box 2418 -

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Additional Excawvation at 1700 Park Street, Alameda %4501

Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:

I have completed review of TMC Environmental’s November 1994 Soil
Boring, Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above referenced site. TMC proposes to excavate
the residual contaminated soil around well MW-1, thus destroying
MW-1. The contaminated soil will be stockpiled with the existing
soil pile. This proposal is acceptable and a staff from this
office must be present to witness verification sampling of the
pit.

The sampling frequency for onsite wells can be modified as
follows: sample MW-7 on a quarterly basis; sample MW-3, MW-5,
and MW-6 on a semi-annual basis; and discontinue sampling of MW-2
and MW-4.

Please keep this office informed as to the status of the
stockpiled soil and its eventual final disposition.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

pse I —

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Michael Princevalle, TMC, 13908 San Pablo Ave, San Pablo,
CA 94806
files

cavnaugh.l



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D

AGENCY =
£

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

August 1, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICIS AGENCY
DEELARTMENT OF BENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Mr. Dave Cavanaudgh 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, INI FLOOR

P.O. Box 2418 ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 596 .
Re: Work plan for investigations at 1700 Park Street, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Cavanaugh,

This cffice has reviewed TMC Environmental’s (TMC) work plan,
dated July 1994, and the additional well construction
information, dated July 28, 1994. Although TMC stated that they
would overexcavate hydrocarbon-contaminated soil to less than 100
parts per million (ppm), it is not necessarily acceptable to
leave 100 ppm of contaminants in place. Efforts are required to
be made to overexcavate to Non Detect. If contaminants are left
in the soil even after the overexcavation, a Risk Asgessment may
be required to determine whether this remaining contamination
will pose a threat to human health or the ground water in the
future.

Per my conversation with Michael Princevalle, TMC, on July 26,
1994, Well MW-1 shall not be destroyed and shall be wmonitored on
an annual basis until the site qualifies for site closure.

Lastly, it is the understanding of this office that the drilling
and sampling protocol will be conducted as outlined in the
Standard Operating Procedures in the Site Contamination Work
Plan, dated April 15, 1991. -

Field work shall commence within 60 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted to this
office within 45 days after completing field activities.

I1f you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6700 (New general phone number) or (510) 567-6763 (my direct
phone number) .

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Dave Cavanaugh
Re: 1700 Park St.
August 1, 199%4
Page 2 of 2

cc: Tom Ghigliotto
T™C Envircnmental, Inc.
13908 San Pablo Ave.
Suite 101
San Pablo, CA 94806

Edgar Howell-File {JS)



California LU e Oregon
’u ! .
13908 Ssarlltl’a!blo Avenue t r}fZ_tﬂ' ‘ \’{ 370 West Sixth Avenue
ulte 101 Suite A
San Pablo, Callfomia 94806 1 v i

‘Eﬂlgane Oregon 97401
(510} 232-8366 FAX (510) 232-5133 QL JUL ?9 (gd;) %42 6606 FAX (503) 342-1632
<&f

July 28, 1994 Environmental, Inc.

Ms. Juliett Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

SUBJECT: REQUEST TO MODIFY WORKPLAN
1700 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin,
This letter is being submitted at your request regarding the above mentioned site at 1700
Park Street, Alameda, California. Per your conversation with Michael Princevalie of

TMC, you requested the following information: well construction details, well permits
and our protocol for the sampling of the new well MW-1B.

Well construction details for MW-1B are enclosed. We will be permitting the installation
of MW-1B through the Alameda County Zone 7 District. TMC will not sample until a
minimum of 24 hours have elapsed from the time of well development.

Per your request, TMC will not be destroying MW-1, TMC agrees to annual sampling
of this well until your authorization of its destruction is given.

Again, if you have any questions, please call me or Michael Princevalle at (510) 232-
8366. Thank you.

Sincerely,

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Tom Ghigliotto
Technician

TG:jma

Enclosure

cavk i

“An Environmental Management Company”
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SITE LOCATION:
MONITORING WELL NQ:

Cavanaugh Motors, Alameda, CA TMC PROJECT NO:_ 109001

MW-1B

1

Ty »

DATE: 1/22/94 -

DRILLING SPECIFICATIONS

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: SOILS
EXPLORATION SERVICES INC.

LICENSE NUMBER: C-57 582696
DRILLING METHOD:Hollow Stem Auger

DRILLER:
BOREHOLE DEPTH:_J]5.0 ft,

LOGGED BY: Michael Pricevalle

MONITORING WELL SPECIFICATIONS

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: _ 8"

CASING DIAMETER: 2 Inches

A. WELL DEPTH: _15.0 ft,

B. SCREENED INTERVAL:5.0-15.0 ft.
C. FILTER PACK DEPTH: 4 n-1% 0 ft.

D. BENT. SEAL DEPTH: 3.0-4,0 ft.
E. GROUT DEPTH: _0.0-3.0 ft,

MONITORING WELL SCHEMATIC



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D>

(=

AGENCY >
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director y RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
April 6, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Laca! Oversight Program
Dave Cavanaugh 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
P.O. Box 2418 Oakland, CA 94521
Alameda, CA 94501 (510) 271-4530

STID 596

Re: Investigations and Remediation at 1700 Park St., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Cavanaugh,

This office has reviewed TMC Environmental’s (TMC) Ground water
Monitoring and Progress Report, dated March 18, 1994. TMC has
proposed that the soil contamination around the former gasoline
underground storage tank (UST) was remediated by the six-month
operation of the Vapor Extraction System. As recommended by TMC
in the report, you are required to confirm that this soil
contamination has been remediated by collecting soil samples from
borings placed around the vicinity of the former UST. Please be
reminded to include soil sampling adjacent to Well MW-1 from 5
feet below ground surface (bgs), where 3,500 ppm TPHg was
identified in the past. A work plan addressing this work is due
to this office within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Elevated levels of ground water contamination have consistently
been identified from Well MW-1. Although Wells MW-3 and MW-4 are
located cross gradient from Well MW-1, there are no wells
currently addressing the potential for ground water contamination
directly downgradient of Well MW-1. Therefore, you are required
to conduct further investigations to determine the extent of
ground water contamination downgradient of Well MW-l1. You are
required to include the proposals for this work with the above
work plan, which addresses the soil sampling.

Quarterly ground water monitoring at the site is required to
continue at this time.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.
Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Dave Cavanaugh

Re:

1700 Park St.

April 6, 1994
Page 2 of 2

cC.e

Blessy Torres

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P.0. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mark T. Youngkin

TMC Environmental, Inc.

13908 San Pablo Avenue, Ste 101
San Pablo, CA 94806

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

13908 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 101
San Pablo, California 84806

Bavironmental, Inc. (310) 2328366 / FAX 232-5 133

Date:_ 8-94-9>  Project Number:_ /0720/ Total Number of Pages:

To: Juliet _\& ‘\\l’\
Company: ACHCS A

From: /Y )ARK. Yo LK INS

We are sending you: /[ZfAttached ] Under separate cover via:
THE FOLLOWING as checkad below:

-
JZ/Reports (] Copy of Letter [ | Contract (] Drawings %‘\
[ Plans (1 Site Map Ol Samples [ Pprints -
(] Photos [ Invoice (] Brochure [_] Test Resuits %‘
] Other: ;"o‘

Subject: Cau'ow\au%lx\ Welovr<

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
] For approval [] For review and comment [__| Reviewed as submitted

[ ] For your use [T As requested [ 1 Reviewed as noted
(] Resubmit copies for review ] Retm corrected prints
] Submit_______ copies for distribution [} Retumed for corrections

] Other:

R "TF N oV need move info -—P[Mge, call

Copies to:

13908 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 101 * San Pablo, Califormia 94806 * (510)232-8366 * FAX 232-5133



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORMIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.Q. BOX 944212
SACRAMENTOQ, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

(916) 227-4413 JUN 10 i
(916) 227-4530 (FAX)

Mr. Dave Cavanaugh
Cavanaugh Motors, Inc.
P.O. Box 2418

Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM: CLAIM NO. 1277

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in
an amount not to exceed $80,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your appfication received on January 17, 1992, and may be modified by the State Board in writing
by an amended Letter of Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar_days from the date of this
transmittal latter unfess you proceed with due diliqence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive,
concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not started vour
cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar days. If your
cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup
Is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regufatory agency time schedules
and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence wili be
grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment.

Also attached is a "Reimbursement Request" package. The package includes :

] Instructions for the completion of the "Reimbursement Request" form and should be folfowed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 7, 1988.

. A "Reimbursernent Request - Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund” form which you must use to request
reimbursement of costs incurred.

. A "Spreadsheet” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

. Samples of two completed Reimbursement Request forms and associated spreadsheets.

. A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.

L] Recommended Minimum Inveice Cost Breakdown.

L A "Certification of Nan-Recavery From Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be_made.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Blessy Torres at (8716) 227-4535. :

Sincerely,

/gow- M anebe

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

ce: Torm Peacock Don Dalke
Alameda County Health Agency California Regional Water
Bivision of Hazardous Materials Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
80 Swan Way, Room 200 2107 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94621 Oakland, CA 54612



LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 001277 AMENDMENT NO: 0
CLAIMANT: (Cavanaugh Motors, Inc. BALANCE FORWARD: 50

JOINT-CLAIMANT:

THIS AMOUNT: $90,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: P.O. Box 2418

Alameda, CA 94501 NEW BALANCE: £80,000

TAX ID / S5A NO. 94-2291700

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) agrees to reimburse Cavanaugh Motors,
Inc. (claimant} for eligible corrective action costs at 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA 94507 (site). The commitment reflected

by this Letter /s subject ta all of the following terms and conditions:

7.

Reimbursement shall not exceed $90,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The obfigation te pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not avaifable for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursernents will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for disbursement over any other

claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment,

Unless modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase Il of corrective action
work,

All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursermnent and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursement thereof.

Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
condjitions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Comrmitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above,

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if caompletion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this Ist of June, 1993.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE -

BY

Cmage Tdnk|Cleanup Fund Program s
B ] M

CALSTARS CODING :

ﬂiﬂé’ ﬁ&//’\, 0550 - 569.02 - 30530

Chiﬁfw’sfon AdministratiYd\Services



Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES

| stot 42524 380/
Cavanavoh Mo¥ors

A. Site Name d‘@xmfl }QQ db—r ~/0 ‘/ Phone

site Adcress | PO+ T2 Fark ST Alawedan 93‘/50 /
(f noaddress, T Cily )

doscription of areq) Number  Street -

Prior Business Name ... - Prior OQwner's Name

s, sonicoroqusstor Da o Zitherd Texacs Envian Seruices (£18)505302

Contagl Person Company Name Phone
Biling Address 28 (Jnr persel Place, [iversal City, A 21808
Number  Street I4 City ] 7/ Zip

“““ P A S A by P b i PP M oMy T e
#Hours Z— X$ :?S—FHF ¥ Z—_SZ' :
Whole Hours Cniy)
#Copies x$ {Copy &
xS $
Cther ]
&
ToTALGHARGE: $ /S22
gooowcoooowmm SOMNBBOEOOINGONN00 BOOBOBEOIOBBE

REMARKS:

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Co

Ab{;o[ufe Copy, Seruvice | ,
Service Requestg;.... /%f«/[/w’ .............................. g/ 2N st S7 2773
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ALAMEDA COUNTY il' “ii ébﬁajzwé

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Resources Control Board

October 20, 1992 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Locai Oversight Program

Dave Cavanaugh 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
g Oakland, CA 34621

P.O. Box 2418
Alameda, CA 94501 (610} 271-4530

STID 596

RE: Approval of the Remediation Plan for the site located at
1700 Park St., Alameda, California

Pear Mr. Cawvanaugh,

This office recently received and reviewed a copy of the
Remediation Workplan, dated April 15, 1992, for the above site.
This office approves of the work plan. Per the conversation
between Mark Youngkin, TMC Environmental, and myself on October
20, 1992, implementation of this work plan will begin on December
1, 1992. Additionally, it is the understanding of this office
that piping will be placed through the stockpiled soil on site to
expedite aeration, and this air will be pumped through carbon
cannisters.

Lastly, our files indicate that although 1,040 ppm lead was
identified from a soil sample collected from beneath the former
waste oil tank, ground water samples collected from Well MW-6
have never been analyzed for lead. If this is correct, you will
be required to analyze the next ground water sample collected
from Well MW-6 for organic lead.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

//{gy\f‘%&@/

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Mark Youngkin
TMC Environmental, Inc.
13908 San Pablo Ave., Ste. 101
San Pablo, CA 94806

Edgar Howell- File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
January 29, 1992 {415)

STID# 596

Lee & Dave Cavanaugh
P.O. Box 2418
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Cavanaugh Motors, 100 Park St., Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:

This office is in receipt of a status report, dated January 15,
1992, from TMC Environmental, Inc.(TMC), your consultant of
record. Thank you for the prompt attention given to this
investigation. Upon review of the report, there are several
points that need to be addressed:

1) It will be necessary for you to submit a workplan
for interim remediation that will address the
contamination in the area of monitoring well #1. fThis
may be accomplished, as mentioned in the January 15,
1992, report by soil venting in the area.

2) The stockpiled soils removed from the two
excavations should be remediated and/or further
characterized and removed to an appropriate Landfill.

3) This office concurs with the scheduled monitoring
of the facility.

The workplan(s) for the above work should be submitted to this
office within thirty (30) days.

If you have any questions concerning the above site, please
contact Brian P. Oliva, Hazardous Materials Specialist at (510)
271-4320.

Sincerely,

WMQ@QML

Thomas Peacock
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddie So, SFBRWQCB
Mark Younkin, TMC Environmental Inc.



- ALAMEDA CO&TY '
HEALTH CARE SERV!CES M ate Water Resources Control Board
= Division of Clean Water Programs
AGENCY 5 UST Local Oversight Program
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rim. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415) -

December 26, 1991

STID# 596

Lee & Dave Cavanaugh
P.O. Box 2418
Alameda, CA Responsible Party
Property Owner

Cavanaugh Motors Date First Reported 12/15/89
1700 Park St. SITE Substance: gasoline, WO
Alameda, CA 94501 Petroleum (X)Yes

Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:

This office has reviewed a proposed workplan for the
investigation of two removed underground storage tanks at your
business at the above address. Upon review of the various
reports, with the April 15, 1991 workplan submitted by TMC
Environmental being the most recent, several points are in need
of clarification:

1) It will be necessary for your consultant to
provide a summary of all work completed at the site
since the April 15, 1991 Workplan. This office will
concur with the work completed at the site if such work
was

in accordance with the "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
investigation of Underground Tank Sites"

2) Please submit the results from all samples taken
from all monitoring wells, indicating concentrations of
all fuel and waste oll constituents.

3) If there is contamination noted in the samples
taken, provide a workplan to adeguately determine the
horizontal and vertical extent of contamination in the
areas adjacent to the former underground storage tanks.

4) The summary of work completed at the site.and any
future work needed should be submitted to our office by
January 23, 1991.



i ! ’ . . .

page 2 of 2

5) There is some question as to the direction of
groundwater flow in the area. Data should be subnmitted
that would indicated the hydraulic gradient.

6) During a site visit this office noted the presence
of stockpiled soil apparently in the process of
remediation. Please submit copies of any required
permits/notifications pertinent (Bay Area Air Board,
etc).

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california Registered Geologist of Registered Civil Engineer.

Should you have any gquestions concerning this letter , please
contact Brian P. Oliva, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (510)

271-4320. z f?dL&/’

Sincerely,

W@Wa&/

omas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Eddie So, RWQCB
Mark Thompson, Alameda Co. Asst. District Attorney
TMC Environmental, 13908 San Pablo Ave, Suite 101, San
Pablo, CA 94806.
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December 19, 1991

Ms. Kerri Ghigliotto
TMC Environmental, Inc,

. flej s o
SR, TR e St 1 FECEN g 0
Dear Ms. Ghigliotto: DLC?QQ}EEU P
Re: Groundwater Permit Information and Proceduresiggﬁi;zfﬁ'f
Thank you for your inquiry regarding discharge of treateg B
groundwater —contami ed with=V0OCs to the EBMUD Wastewater

/§§ga ne-Plant—from—t tion activities of Cavanaugh Motors

~&t-1700 pPark Street.in ala
e

he_following—infotmation on EBMUD groundwater

petmits and procedures for your evaluation:
o Groundwater Permit Information.
o EBMUD Ordinance No. 311,
o EBMUD Resolution No. 32500.
o Wastewater Discharge Permit application forms.
e} Stagdgrd Provisions and Reporting Requirements, 05/91
revision.
o Influent and Effluent Toxics Summary 1990.

Transmittal of this information to you does not constitute
permission to discharge groundwater to the sanitary sewer.

Should you have any additional questions, please contact me at
(510) 287-1630.

fincerely,

Thnao Lo

THOMAS C. PAULSON
Industrial Discharger Section Supervisor
Source Control Division

R A
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Enclosures

cc: Rafat Shahid, Alameda County Health Cag

Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality
P.O BOX 24055 . OAKLAND . CA 94623-1055 . (510} 465-3700
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH M, SIMMONS . ANDREW COHEN
JOHN A, COLEMAN . STUART FLASHMAN . JOHN M. GIOIA . KATHERINE McKENNEY
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GROUNDWATER PERMIT INFORMATION

The District regulates discharges of groundwater generated
during site remediation. Limits are applied for a specific
pollutant based on the average background concentrations observed
at the influent of the District’s wastewater treatment plant. 1If
the background level for a pollutant is less than 5 ug/1, the
District limit is 5 ug/1.

For example, groundwater contaminated by gasoline has
revealed significant concentrations of Total Petroleunm
Hydrocarbons (TPH), Lead, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Xylene. In this case the District will establish limits of:

TPH No limit, not a specific pollutant;

Lead 2 mg/1 (limit found in Ordinance No. 311});

Benzene 5 ug/1 {POTW background level 1 ug/l, therefore
District limit is 5 ug/l);

Toluene 15 ug/1 (POTW background);

Ethylbenzene 5 ug/l (POTW background level 1 ug/l, therefore
District limit is 5 ug/1);
Xylene 14 ug/1 (POTW background)

Prior to discharging wastewater into the sanitary sewer, the
site owner must apply for and receive a Wastewater Discharge
Permit. A typical Permit application includes the following
information:

0 5ite history indicating how the contamination
originated and land use of prior tenants;

0 Sample results from the various monitoring wells for
heavy metals, EPA 624 and for any other pollutants
suspected to have contaminated the site;

© A plot map indicating the location of the contamination
plume;

0 A description of the groundwater treatment facilities;

© The TU must be equipped for continuous free product removal
or adequate fail-safe device to shut off the recovery well
when free product is detected at applicable sites;

© The expected average discharge rate from the treatment unit;

© The application must be signed by a representative of
the company required to remediate the site.



GROUNDWATER PERMIT INFORMATION

EBMUD will requife the discharge to be monitored by both the

District and the discharger for compliance. The required
monitoring frequency reflects the following factors:

0

Q

0

- Q

Concentration of pollutants in the groundwater;
Design capacity of treatment unit;
Level of preventive maintenance;

Frequency of process control samples from the various
treatment stages;

Consistent compliance with discharge limits;
Treatment systems relying on carbon adsorption must collect

influent BTEX samples and use that information to
continually update the estimated remaining carbon capacity.

The bistrict will charge various fees for providing this

service. These fees include:

0

Monitoring charges based on the District’s current fee
schedule;

The treatment charge for CARBON treated effluent effective
July 1, 1991 is:

(0.273 $/Ccf 4+ 0.00624(15 mg/l * 0.103 $/1b. + 2 mg/) * 0.172 $/1b.))

The capacity fee for CARBON treated effluent effective July
l, 1991 is:

(43.26 $/Cet/mo + 0.00624(13 mg/ * 7.87 §/1b./mo + ¥ mgsl * 17.50 $,/1b. /mo)}

= 44,22 $/Ccf/month;
A $2,000 Permit fee must accompany the application;
Applications should be submitted to:

EBMUD HMail Slot #702
P. O. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623-1055
Attention: Tom Paulsgon
Phone: (415)287-1630
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DATE: .

TO Local Oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: (avir~ani/h (Y\O’h'rfj

Address:__ |Too Corh SL«mk' city Moymeda  Zip 94SD] +\?2h
[V
Closure plan attached? fi) N DepRef remaining ¢ 7 — Y ©
- 113, - 7
DepRef Project # U S552¥94 STID #(if any) D ié (13

Number of Tanks: A __removed? Y N Date of removal Dec |5 (989

Samples received? Y N Contamination:

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet lead ;I;;EEE(;E;:;;;>
ents

ie
fuel oil ste oil kerosene v
N . Cffif’/ . [ay ‘I’
Monitoring wells on site éi Monitoring schedule? Y N -
MHI‘}W\Wé
LUFT category 1 2 3 *H S8 ¢ A R W G © tnbp Q/g/qo
Briefly describe the following: .
Y g A eNEY —
A0
Preliminary Assessment_ (ontorm. 0 oesenl \>7 '~
Remedial Action VA L Compalmn 0CCrtd 1 ke n b Y mws Al

Post Remedial Action Monitoring peed o owt Thom bgﬂm,<wm rnawlF&”%g
{

Enforcement Action S
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ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
\ OAKLAND, CA 94621
- PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CiOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
1. Business Name Cavanaugh Motors
Business owner Dave and Lee cavanaugh
n) 5. gite Address 1700 park street
city Alameda zip 94501 Phone 415-523-5246
3. Mailing Address Same as Above
city _ Zip Phone
4. Land Owner Dave and Lee Cavanaugh
Address Same as Above City, state Zip
5. EPA I.D. No.
6. Contractor Gene L. Failing
Address 3924 Middletown Ct,
City Campbeel, California 95008 Phone 408-246-42117
‘License Type _"A", Hazmat ID# _ _A-488826
T nvir .
7. consultant MC Environmental, Inc
1 s .
Address 3908 san pablo Ave.,
J city San pablo, California . Phone _415-232-8366

-1 -



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Tom Edwards

Phone 415-232-8366

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility

Title President

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X])

No | ]

3

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a)

b}

d)

e)

Product/Waste Tranportexr

Name Erickson, Inc.

EPA I.D. No. CAD 009 466 392

Address 255 parr Blwvd.

city Richmond

Rinsate Transporter

State _CA _ zip _ 94801

Name Same EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

Tank Transporter

Name Same EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

Tank Disposal Site

Name Same EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State Zip




L . .

12. Sample Collector

Name Chris Nielson-Cerquone

Company TMC Environmental, Inc{

Address 13908 Sén pablo Ave.

city San pablo State CA  zip 94806  phone 415-232-8366

13. Sampling Information for each tank or:area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)
200 g. Waste 0il Soil Center, 1.5'bedbw tank
S50

Colbek onc. some, o 21" o

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ A

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]
Minimum 20 lbs. dry ice per 1,000 gallon tank 4

If yes, describe,

hours prior to removal. Verify less than 10% LEL and oxygen prior to

removal and transport. LEL and oxygen content will be measured with

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

i16. Laboratories

Name Anametrix, Inc.
Address 1961 concourse Dr., Suite E
city __ San jose State CA Zip 95131

State Certification No. 151 — ey
f%a 7?uo¢f¢ﬂe,ahnummdi¢db ;Z;ué, :%zéaﬁl‘TéiyéyékqjyﬁaiY“’0ﬂ£r4&4\ AN

ol Lo rernoved o .




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or '
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
L
Sl dibed hmd
TPH as gas So030 GCFID (5030) j.o,‘ '”"l‘
TPH as diesel 35S0 " " /. 0pprr
BTEX EPA 8020 O.Cbﬁib .
Halo. org. EBA 8010
' 5520 D+ F
0il & Grease ¥ ? ﬁgi-&ﬂﬁfﬂﬁﬁkir fﬁlof?“‘
Se \Um ,—-w-'?S/OQClﬁ M/ke P’UA} Bal?o
Yol < CA,Cr, P, Zn, W [CAP o AR
yyfmd,ww%fb&f’f" ‘
zéﬂn zofwﬂvﬂd 00C@5>
Dicrihs CPC’O>
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [y No [ ]
Capy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x ] No [ ]

Name of Insurer

20.

21.

22.

Plot Plan subnitted?

Deposit enclosed?

American States Insur

ance

Yes [ § No [ ]

Yes [ ¥ No [ }

Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

approved.

T understand that any changes in design, .materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requiremerts concerning personnel and safety.

>F'§%I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two {2)

working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance

to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) 0 Gene L.j Failing

Signature

Date Z“ ’7_90

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

) ifggg;Cavanaugh

Name (please t

[ Y
Signature __, /Z- 41214444123/4L-

Date éﬁ}/??;7}%9




SITE SAFETY PLAN
UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

Cavanaugh Motors
1700 Park Street
Alameda, California 94501

August 16, 1990
TMC Project No. 109001



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document describes the health and safety procedures for the
removal of a 300 gallon waste oil tank at Cavanaugh Motors, 1700
Park Street, Alameda, California. All personnel from TMC
Environmental, Inc. (TMC) and subcontractors will follow this
plan. The prime responsibility for employee safety lies with each
company for its own employees. It is expressly intended that all
project work comply with applicable sections of the California
Occupational Health and Safety Code. All parties working on this
project will maintain a general responsibility to identify and
correct any health and safety hazards and are responsible for
working in a safe manner.

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The tank removal involves the excavation of potentially
contaminated soils and unearthing of a 300 gallon waste oil tank.
The work to be performed will include the excavation and
stockpiling of contaminated soils and the manifested disposal of
an underground tank. A soil sample will be collected
approximately two feet below the tank. The sample will be
analyzed by a local certified laboratory under proper chain of
custody for constituents as required by State and local agencies.
The excavation will be back filled, compacted and resurfaced to
grade with like material.

3.0 KEY PERSONNEL

The project personnel who will have overall responsibility for
the safe operation of this project are:

Project Manager: Tom Edwards
(415) 232-8366

Gene Failing
(408) 246-4217

Safety Officer: Chris Nielson-Cerguone
(415) 232-~8366

1



3-1

Project Manager and Safety Officer Responsibilities

The responsibilities of the Project Managers and Safety Officers

are:

3.2

To conduct initial site safety training for all project
field team members as described in this document,

To assure all field team personnel have read and
understand the Health and Safety Plan,

To assure all work performed by field personnel is
conducted in accordance with safe practices outlined in
this plan,

To coordinate with safety personnel fire-watch, traffic
control and site security,

To monitor activities to assure the proper use of
personal protective equipment such as hard hats,
protective eye wear, gloves, coveralls, respirators,
etg,

To monitor ambient hydrocarbon vapors,

To make certain personnel safety equipment is in a
usable condition, and

To shut down or modify field work activity based on
criteria presented in Section 12.0.

SubContractor Responsibilities

The responsibilities of the subcontractor with respect to safety

are:

To read, understand and accept this Health and Safety
Plan,

To assure all members of its crew attend the safety
training program,

To make certain equipment and other machines are
properly inspected and maintained and are in compliance
with applicable sections of the California Health and
Safety Code,

To supply and maintain safety related protective
equipment such as hard hats, safety boots, protective



3.3

coveralls, gloves, safety eye wear, respirators, etc.,
as sgpecified in this plan,

To assure each employee working at this site read and
comply with this Health and Safety Plan, and

To enforce corrective action under the direction of the
Site safety Officer.

Field Team Member Responsibilities

The responsibilities of the field team members are:

o

o

4.0

Read, understand and follow this plan,
Perform work safety,
Cooperate with safety personnel,

Report any unsafe conditions to the immediate
supervisor, and

Be aware and alert for signs and symptoms of potential
exposure to site contaminants and heat stress.

HAZARD EVALUATION

As air, water, soil and chemical substance monitoring data becone
available for all site work, the information will be evaluated by
the Site Safety Officer. Appropriate action in the form of
Health and Safety modifications will be initiated by the Safety
Officer if necessary.

The anticipated activities of this project include:

o]

Excavation, removal and disposal of a subsurface soil.
The excavation will be resurfaced with clean, like
material to grade,

Removal of one 300 gallon waste oil tank,
Collection of soil or water sample,

Analyses of collected samples by a California State
Certified laboratory, and

Monitoring of ambient hydrocarbon concentrations during
project activities.



The general types of hazards associated with this project are:

o

o

Mechanical hazards: swinging objects, machinery, etc,

Electrical hazards: buried cables and overhead power
lines,

Chemical hazards: waste oil, and its associated
constituents,

Fire hazards: natural gas and product lines, flammable
petroleum hydrocarbons, and motor driven equipment,

Thermal hazards: heat stress, and

Acoustical hazards: excessive noise created by
machinery.

Job hazard analyses associated with each major work activity are
presented in the following sections.

4.1

Hazard Evaluation: Soil Excavation

Excavating contaminated soil will potentially expose field
personnel to the following hazards:

o]

Chemical hazards:

- Exposure to various chemical substances, including
but not limited to, petroleum hydrocarbon liquids
and vapors, caustic and acidic mists, liquids and
solids.

Physical hazards:

- operating machinery,

- falling objects, and

- exposure to outside temperature extremes.

Fire, Electrical and Noise Hazards:

e underground gas and product lines, and

- excessive machinery noise.



5
4.2 Hazard Evaluation: Solid and Liquid Materials Sampling

Soil will be collected for analyses in a backhoe bucket above
ground. A groundwater sample may be collected from the tank
excavation using a bailer. The samples may contain high levels
of hazardous chemicals creating the potential for chemical
exposure through inhalation and skin contact. Sample collecting
may pose one of the greatest risks of chemical exposure for site
workers.,

4.3 Hazard Evaluation: Packaging and Shipment of Liquid or
Solid Samples

The potential for overexposure to hazardous gasoline constituents
still exist during the shipment of samples to the lab. After the
samples have been collected in brass tubes or appropriate sample
bottles, the containers will be properly packaged to protect
shipping and laboratory personnel from exposure. The hazards
associated with shipping samples are minimal provided the
containers are prevented from leaking or breaking.

5.0 HAZARD CRITERIA
5.1 Hydrocarbon Vapors

Exposure to elevated levels of hydrocarbon vapors presents
potential health risks that need to be properly controlled. Work
practices and methods will be instituted to 1limit exposures.
Where elevated exposures persist, respiratory protection will be
the primary control method to protect personnel from inhalation
of hydrocarbon vapors. The hydrocarbon vapors expected to be
encountered during project activities are composed of a variety
of volatile and non-volatile refined petroleum compounds. The
majority of these have linited toxicity requiring minimal
controls at the concentrations expected.

There are certain compounds such as benzene that present
significant hazards and must be properly controlled. To do so, a
working limit of 100 ppmv total hydrocarbon is proposed as the
maximum acceptable level of exposure without respiratory
protection. In a typical situation with 1% of the hydrocarbon
vapors being benzene, a 100 ppmv concentration of total
hydrocarbon will result in a breathing zone of less than 1 ppnv
benzene. This level is one tenth of the current occupational
Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) for an 8 hour exposure to
benzene. A Bacharach 503 vapor analyzer will be used to measure
real time breathing zone concentration for comparison with the
100 ppmv working limit. When a persistent level of 100 ppmv is
observed, appropriate respirators will be donned and other vapor
measurements will be made. If hydrocarbon vapors exceed 1000



ppmv, work will be stopped. The field crew will be instructed to
stay up wind and methods will be applied to subdue fugitive vapor
emissions such as sprinkling soil with water, or the use of a
copes blower. The Site Safety Officer will make such
determinations,

5.2 Heat Stress and Noise

A hazard exists when individuals are required to work in warm
temperatures, particularly while wearing impervious protective
clothing. When the ambient air temperature exceeds 65 degrees,
heat stress may become a problem. If these conditions are
encountered, the following precautions will be taken:

o During day-to~day field work, the on-site supervisor
will be alert for the signs and symptoms of heat
stress,

Field workers will be observed for the following signs and
symptoms of heat stress.

0 profuse sweating, or complete lack of sweating,

o] skin color change,

o] increased heart rate,

o) body temperatures in excess of 100 degrees as measured

by thermometers, and
o vision problems.

Any team member who exhibits any of these signs or symptoms will
be removed immediately from field work and be requested to
consume electrolyte fluid or cool water while resting in a shaded
area. The individual will be instructed to rest until the
symptoms are no longer recognizable. If the symptoms appear
critical, persist or get worse, immediate medical attention will
be sought.

When working around mechanical equipment the potential exists for
exposure to excessive noise. To deal with the health hazards of
excessive noise, ear plugs will be provided.

6.0 PERSONAT, PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

This section specifies personal protective equipment required for
the various tasks of this project.



6.1 Soil Excavation

Respiratory Protection: all field personnel will be required to
have available an air purifying respirator with organic vapor
cartridges. The respirators will be required based on criteria
listed in Section 5.1.

Protective Clothing: all field personnel who handle contaminated
soil or liquid will wear impervious coveralls and butyl rubber
gloves. Impervious coveralls will not be required if soil or
water is not visibly contaminated, or if vapor measurements are
below 500 ppnmv.

Head Protection: Field personnel will wear non-metallic safety
helmets.

Foot Protection: Field personnel will wear neoprene rubber boots
with steel toes. Under non-liquid exposure conditions, leather
boots with steel toes and shanks are permissible.

Ear Protection: Field personnel, based on noise levels, may be
required to wear earplugs during soil excavation.

Eye Protection: Field personnel will wear chemical-resistant
safety glasses with attached side shield where splashes of
potentially hazardous liquid or particles are likely.

6.2 Soil and Liquid Sample Collection

Personnel who are likely to be exposed to contaminated soil or
water samples will be required to wear the same personal
protective equipment as outlined in section 6.1

6.3 Packaging and Shipment of Liquid and Solid Samples

Eye Protection: Personnel will wear chemical resistant safety
glasses with attached side shield while packaging samples.

Hand Protection: butyl rubber or nitrile gloves will be worn
while packaging the samples.

Packaging and Shipping Requirements: all samples which are to be
shipped for analysis must comply with Department of
Transportation (DOT) regulations, as follows:

o Package the primary container to protect it from
breaking,
o tape all lids with hydrocarbon resistant tape,

o wrap the primary container with absorbent brown paper



(wadding), and

o place the primary container in a plastic (zip-loc) bag.

7.0 WORK ZONES

During the tank removal, a work zone around the immediate
vicinity of the project will be established and taped off. Only
authorized personnel will be permitted to enter the work zone.
Authorized personnel will include those who have duties requiring
their presence in the work zone and have read this site safety
plan. Work zones are also created to aid in the decontamination
of equipment and personnel. The following describes the zones to
be established:

(o} Exclusion Zone: A 75 foot circle around the work area
will be defined before work starts. The area inside
the circle will constitute the "Exclusion Zone". The
exclusion zone constitutes the area where potentially
hazardous airborne contaminants and physical hazards to
the workers exist. Full personal protection must be
available to all personnel in this area. The size of
the Exclusion Zone may be changed to accommodate site
conditions and to ensure contaminant containment.

o Contamination Reduction Zone: A formal decontamination
zone should not be required during the tank removal.
However, an area will be designated in the event
extreme waste 0il contamination is encountered. The
decontamination zone will be an area where personnel
can clean protective equipment. A waste container will
be placed outside of the exclusion zone so contaminated
equipment can be placed inside and covered.

o Support Zone: A support zone, the outermost zone, must
be defined for each field activity. Support equipment
is located in this uncontaminated or clean area.

Normal work clothes are appropriate within this zone.
The location of this zone depends on factors such as
accessibility, wind direction (it should be up wind of
excavation), and resources (e.g. roads, utilities,
shelter).

8.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

Petroleum hydrocarbon liquids and vapors are anticipated.
However, no formal decontamination procedure will be followed
with the exception of general cleaning. No eating, drinking or
smoking will be permitted in the exclusion zone. All personnel
involved in work activities will be instructed to wash their
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hands, face, neck and forearms at the end of the work day. Soap,
water and towels will be provided at the site for this purpose.
The field personnel will also be instructed to shower at home at
the end of each work day.

As work progresses, the nature of materials handled and the
extent of contamination may possibly require formal
decontamination procedures and delineated work/clean zones.
However, we do not expect that such formal procedures will be
necessary at this site and will only proceed at the Safety
officers discretion.

In the event extreme contamination is encountered,
decontamination of personnel, equipment and vehicles will be
important to insure that contamination does not spread to
unsuspecting people and property. Personal decontamination
mainly involves personal hygiene. Contamination should not be
present on the skin if the proper protective methods specified in
this plan are used. However all field personnel will be
instructed to follow these guidelines to ensure that
contamination does not remain on equipment, sample containers or
in contact with their bodies.

The field team should remove their personal protective clothing
in the following sedquence:

Step 1: Move out of the exclusion zone and into the
decontamination zone. Do not remove personal protective
equipment.

Step 2: Obtain decontamination solutions and decontaminate
the spades, shovels and other equipment by brushing them
under a water rinse. A high-pressure steam cleaner may also
be used for decontamination. All wastes and spent
decontamination liquids will be properly contained.

Step 3: Remove outer gloves and coveralls and place them
inside a garbage bag. Keep the air purifying respirator on.

Step 4: Move to the support zcne and remove the respirator.

9.0 MONITORING PROGRAM

Personal exposure to ambient airborne hazards will be monitored
to assure that personnel exposures do not exceed acceptable
limits and that appropriate selection of protective equipment
items is made. Airborne hydrocarbon vapor concentrations will be
measured primarily by the use of a Bacharach 503 sniffer., If
concentrations approach criteria levels, all personnel will be
notified of possible site safety changes. Audits will be
conducted by the Safety Officer to insure compliance with the
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safety Plan and to provide additional support as reqguired.
9.1 Ambient Vapor Reading

A Bacharach 503 sniffer vapor monitor will be used during
drilling and excavation activities. This instrument will be used
to measure both excavation and breathing zone concentrations of
hydrocarbon vapors. The instrument will be calibrated before and
after field measurements each day using known calibration gases.
Readings will be taken in the area where the field team members
are working and surrounding down-wind areas. Measurements will
be taken every 30 minutes when hydrocarbon vapors indicate levels
above 30 ppmv. All readings will be recorded in a field
notebook.

10.0 SAFETY AND HEALTH TRAINING

This section summarizes the content of the health and safety
training to be provided to the field team. It may be used as a
future reference for the field team concerning health and safety
matters.

BEach section of this plan is intended to provide information to
accomplish safety for all workers. It will be the responsibility
of the Project Safety Officer to assure the field team has access
to this plan, reads the safety procedures, and understands how to
conduct work safely. It will be the individuals responsibility
to bring to the attention of the Safety Officer any portion of
this plan and related training they do not fully understand.
Prior to beginning site work, the field team will discuss the
contents of this plan and make sure all members are adequately
informed in safe work practices.

All field team members will be instructed regarding potential
health and safety hazards. Specifically, the following topics
will be covered in the initial training session:

o Physical safety hazards, (e.g., muscular stress and
strain, unguarded equipment, electrical shock, overhead
hazards, etc.),

o Emergency procedures, (vapor controls, medical and fire
emergencies, etc.),

o] Explosive/flammability hazards,

(o} Hazardous materials that may be encountered and
potential routes of exposures, (inhalation and skin
contact with petroleum hydrocarbons),

o Physical hazards such as noise and heat stress,
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o} Hygienic practices, (washing up before lunch/coffee
breaks, no eating/drinking/smoking allowed in taped off
areas, etc.), and

o Types, proper use, limitations, maintenance,
inspection, and storage of protectlve c¢lothing and
equipment.

Personal protective equipment includes:

o eye protection, gloves, coveralls, respirators, hard
hats, and hearing protection.

Special emphasis will be placed on the use and limitations of
resplratory protectlon. Half-mask respirators equipped with air
purifying organic vapor cartridges will be used. Half-mask
respirators and eye goggles will be used if eye irritation or
skin contact exposure potential exists. FEach individual will be
responsible for the limitations and maintenance of half-mask and
full-face respirators including qualltatlve fit testing, routine
inspection, replacement of parts, cleaning, disinfection, and
storage reguirements. Written instructions and procedures
concerning respirators and criteria for use will be provided for
each field worker by the Site Safety Officer if needed.

11.0 MEDICAL MONITORING PROGRAM

The tank removal is expected to involve active physical work and
potential exposure to petroleum hydrocarbons, heat stress, noise
and physical safety hazards common to subsurface operatlons. The
work will require people of reasonable health with normal vision
and hearing acuity. The companies involved with this project are
responsible for assuring the health and fitness of their
employees on this project. As a general rule, each worker should
have clearance from a physician dated no later than one year
prior to start-up of the project. This documentation should also
indicate the employees’ ability to perform the required work
while wearing an air purifying respirator.

12.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

Emergency procedures listed in this plan are designed to give the
field team instruction on how to handle medical emergencies and
fires and explosions. The emergency procedures will be carefully
reviewed with the field team during the health and safety
training session.
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12.1 Injuries

Medical problems occurring on site will be handled quickly.
Emergency telephone numbers will be written down and posted in
the passenger compartment of the field vehicles. The local
emergency numbers are:

Alameda Police, Fire and Rescue Dial 911

The field team will be instructed to seek immediate professional
medical attention for all serious injuries. A first aid kit will
be present at the work site for use in case of minor injuries. If
anyone receives a splash or particle in the eye, the field team
will be instructed to irrigate the eye for 15 minutes.
Instruction will also be provided to wash any skin areas with
soap and water if direct contact with contaminants has occurred.

12.2 Fire and Explosion Hazards

Fires on site are of particular concern during soil excavation
and removal activities due to the possibility of encountering
flammable petroleum hydrocarbon liguid or vapors. During these
activities the Site safety Officer will be present and equipped
with an explosive vapor monitor for area monitoring and a multi-
purpose (A, B, C,) fire extinguisher.

The local fire department will be notified of the location and
anticipated activities in order to minimize the fire risk to the
surrounding neighborhood. In addition, any flammable material
will be cleared away from the site prior to the start of work.

If a fire does occur, the local fire department will be contacted
immediately.

12.3 Operation Shutdown

Under extreme hazardous situations the on-site supervisor, Safety
Officer, or Project Manager may request that operations be
temporarily suspended while the underlying hazard is corrected or
controlled. If vapor measurements with the explosive vapor
monitor show levels approaching explosive limits, operations will
be stopped while the area is controlled. During this activity,
all personnel will be required to stand up wind to prevent
exposure to fugitive vapor emissions. The Safety Officer will
have ultimate authority for operations shutdown.

12.4 Community Protection

To assure the community is protected from health and fire
hazards, up wind and downwind monitoring with the Bacharach 503
sniffer will be performed if the general work area has
hydrocarbon levels exceeding 100 ppmv. If down wind monitoring
indicates persistent levels above 30 ppmv at the perimeter of the
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work area, work will be shut down and vapor emission control
efforts will be instituted until measurements demonstrate levels
have dropped below 30 ppmv. An alternative approach of expanding
the taped off area zone may be used to provide additional
community protection.

13.0 RECORD KEEPING REQUIREMENT

The following record keeping requirements will be maintained in
the program file indefinitely. The particular organization
responsible for these records are also listed.

o Copy of this Health and Safety Plan - TMC

o Health and Safety Training Certification Form for Site
Safety Officer - TMC

o Any accident/illness report forms -~ All Parties

o Personal sampling results -~ TMC

o Documentation of employees medical ability to perform

work and wear respirators - All parties

14.0 REMARKS AND SIGNATURES

This Site Safety Plan was prepared following current standards
and practices. All work performed at Cavanaugh Motors will be
performed under the supervision of a California Registered
Engineering Geologist.

Prepared By: Approved By:
Chris Nielson-Cerquone Mark Youngkin
Vice President California Registered

Engineering Geologist
No. 1380
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

. C M
1. Business Name avanaugh Motors

Dave Cavanaugh

Business Owner
1700 Park Street

2. Site Address

city Alameda " zip450L Phone (415)523-5250

Same

3. Mailing Address _
City ' e _‘ A Zip L N ‘Plhdhhe_'.

Same.. . - s _'hu'_ : '.3: ‘: T - ‘t

4. 'I.and'dwne;i' . . L

I,Addres';s : . CJ.ty, State _ [ zip.
5. EPA I.D. --N_o} . C.A’o 482&%44 '

6. Contractor - 'Scott CO-- \7\% 6}0%#

Address 1919 Market

city |- . Oakl.l'and,' ca 94607 - Phone. (415)834-2333 .

License Type _A<Gen. Eng. ~ - ID§ 184480

S 20-87

© 7, Consultant ___. N/A

LSS RTS
233 4=

Address N/A

city N/A Phone __N/A

,/]"a/‘jﬁ . -1 -
< Fermaved i Becermbers po- Pove. Lavtnaugd.



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Dave Cavanaugh Title Owner a

(415)523-5246

Phone

9. 'rotal No. ~of Tanks at. facility =

7:_10 Have permlt applications fbr all tanks been submftted to thls :',
office? ~ Yes (* Yy -0 NO["] ' :

| 11. State Registered Hazardous Maste Transporters/racilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

N/A
Name EPA 1.D. No.
Address
City /A : State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

H&H Environmental Services

Name : EPA I.D. No. CAD 004 79103

Address 220 China Basin Street

City Sf:m Francisco, ' State

zip __ 94107
c) Tank Transporter — '
Name H&H Frivironmental Services - EPA I.D. No. & BD-0oET VUL

Address _220 China Bagin Street
.City san Francisco, . State _CA.  Zip 94107

d)zrank Disposal'Site~

Name - Levin Metals . - _ EPA:I.D. Nd'.'
Address ' .
City _ Richmond State CA  zip_ 94124

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name N/A. ' : - EPA Y.D. No. _N/A.
" Address NI& I - ‘.
. city __N/A .. .state: gip __ N/A




12. Sample Collector ’ - ]
Name _ 20 MECoreriy — /,-;// ny pr’{ C MFLAPES
K .

Company _West Labs
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3

-._Addres.

-: Davis

C.City

State CA _ zi'p'.-9,5§16' Phone (916)735-9500

13.- Sampling Infqrmafion for each tank or area-

Tank or Area - Material Location
sampled & Depth

" Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

- 550 ga. . gasoline . . Soil ] Below tank l-sample
oo -, at each end of tank.

%’%ﬁmi,f;¢nlkhw

o ;‘5 £s r’,Sﬂ./"../

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [:] No [x}

If yes, describe..

.15.'NFPA methods used for rendering tank 1nert? Yes [x1 . No [ ] =

'If yes, describe. _Triple rinse 152 d;g ;‘gg.“ Exp}gsjg'n meter on site,’ '

An explosion proof combustlble gas meter shall be used-to verlfy
tank inertness. . :

~16. Laboratories

West Labs
Name . .
. :Addressml*e' Olive Drive S‘ﬁlte 3. | |
i D . . .. . . L
City é.WiS - State L o 95616

State Certification No. 340




P

17..Chemica1 Methods to be used for Anif§2ing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analy51s
, - : Method Number = Number -

gasﬂ.iné' ) '.-. Y 'Test for BTX. Tol;a,l (hydro- . EI;A éO—iS- _

‘chem)  fox gas penge and trap.| Modified an 8(5*20' ’
. Freparation.#SOSU(EPA) o IR

Cecensr i Tev| pugeyers /7
(Zgﬁywﬂd'é;49fﬂgﬁJ }r fﬂvaShj#//
| - //74(

_ {
— ﬂ' Ly}
18. Submit Site safety Plan
"19. Workman s COmpensatlon. Yes [x] . No [ ] .

Copy of Certificate enclosed° . Yes [x]  No [ ]

Name of Insurer  Argonaut Ins_grance Co. . .

w{ﬂ&?RNMMﬂm&,Y%[ﬂf No[]
"'21. pDeposit enclosed? Yes [x] a _No [.]

22. Please forward to thls offlce the followzng 1nformatlon
within 60 days- after . recelpt Qf sample results.

a) Chain of Custody_Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
‘,c)hwsp'to Geﬁerator'cogiés bg'waStés shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing igboratory reshlts



1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental ‘
Health and that no work is to begin on this projeect until this plan is
approved. ‘ ' . ’ ) '

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained. .

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

"+ in compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concérning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of -Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the . County of Alameda. . —_— -

Signature of Contractor

. Name (please type) _ - i+ REARE: S et (o
Signature ’Tﬁwyfg'd/ *éﬁgx.
3D5te . é”//i/bﬁ . - [ / =,
Signaturé‘oﬂ_gite Owner or Operator
ﬁamé (please type) - DL (hbnhﬁb;}r -
Signature | : 'ifoﬂg;_}““j (; — 5 {
Date ‘ﬂ//?/?ﬁ - |
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MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Streat

P.0. Box 12954

Qakland, California 94604

(415} 834-2333
-

Contractors License No. 184480

SAFET Y PLAN :
"TANK REMQVAL AT 1700 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 - '

' >
Geheral Contractor: ﬁcott Co. of California -

1919 Market Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Project Manager: ' Jay Groh -
On Site Coordinator: Bill McCarthy

Mr. McCarthy will have in his possession two A:B:C: rated fire extinguishers and Type C
protective clothing. Also, he will have a first aid kit and telephone numbers. of all
emergency personnel. He will have respirators, which wull be at everyone’s disposal.

The exp!osive meter- that can detect the level of oxygen and hydrocarbon, will be sup-—
plied by the contractor and operated by Mr. McCarthy. After the tank has been triple
rinsed, dry ice will be applied to 15% of the tanks volume. - :

If any questions should arise in reference to this safetv plan, please contact Jav Groh at
(415) 834-—2333 ~extension 3380 :

G
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Corroon & Black .

SO TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER AR ETTELIVE gy ALL LIMITS [N THOUSANDS
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T RALAMEDA COUNTY ,'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J KEARS. Agency Director

é?@ !
0 Y
WE//

DEPLRTIMENT OF ENVIRINMERTAL HEALTE
Hazaraous Materiau Progran
80 Swar Way R“’ 20:

Dakiana, TA 9482
113\

Certified Mailer #: P 062 127 837

March 30, 1990

Mr. Dave Cavanaugh

c/o Cavanaugh Mctors

1700 Park Street

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Extension of Workplan and Report Deadlines for
Contamination Investigation at 1700 Park Street in
Alameda, California

bear Mr. Cavanaugh:

Per your Chris Cerquone's request, we are extending the deadline
for your workplan from March 31 to April 15, 1990. We are also
extending the deadline for the technical report from June 30 to
July 15, 1990.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
271-4320.

Sincerely,

Katherine A. Chesick
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chris Cerguone, Tom Edwards and Associates

Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire Department

Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region

Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Rafat A. Shahid, Alameda County Environmental Health Department

Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@ ® h

AGENCY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT!%

o ) . P 062 127 899 470 - 27th Street, Third FI-§F
Certified Mailer # Qakiand, Cafifornia 94612
(415} {

February 14, 1990

Mr.

Dave Cavanaugh

c/o Cavanaugh Motors
1700 Park Street
Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Neglect to Notify of Intent to Remove an Underground

Storage Tank from 1700 Park Street in Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:

We have learned that an underground tank was removed from Cavanaugh
Motors, 1700 Park Street, Alameda, in December 1990. oOur office
issued a permit for the removal of this tank. However, the permit
stipulated that we be notified 48 hours in advance of the tank
removal so that someone from our office could witness soil sample
collection. We have no record of being notified of the tank
removal date and hence did not witness the soil sample collection.
We ‘therefore are fining you for non-notification. You must

submit a check, payable to Alameda County, for $333. This check
must be submitted to our office within 15 days of the date of this

letter.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Fhne U Wik

Katherine A. Chesick
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC:

Jay Groh, Scott Company

Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire Department

Lester Feldman, Regicnal Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region :

Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Rafat A. Shahid, Alameda County Environmental Health Department

Files
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* ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENGY

DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number, {(415)

Certified Mailer #: P 062 127 890
January 31, 1990

Mr. Dave Cavanaugh

c/o Cavanaugh Motors

1700 Park Street

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Initial Subsurface Investigation of the Underground
Storage Tank Leak at 1700 Park Street in Alameda,

California
Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:

Per your request, this letter presents our requirements for
underground storage tank contamination investigations. Because
3,700 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil
following the removal of an underground tank from 1700 Park Street
in Alameda, the extent of soil contamination and the quality of
ground water must be determined.

To assess site contamination, we require that you submit a work
plan which, at a minimum, addresses the items listed below and
presents a timetable for their completion. Please submit this work
plan within 60 days of the date of this letter.

our office will be the lead agency overseeing the investigation of
this site. The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SFRWQCB) 1is currently unable to oversee the large number of
underground tank cases within Alameda County and has delegated the
handling of this case to our Division. We will be in contact with
the SFRWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concerning the
SFRWQCB's investigation requirements.

All work must be performed according to the following SFRWQCB
documents:

* Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, 2 June 1988, revised 9
November, 1989 (2 June 1988 SFRWQCB document) ;

* Appendix A for above, 1 July 1988, revised 3 April 1989; and
Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the SFRWQCB

data management group at 464-1269. Please note the LUFT manual as
a whole has not been adopted by the SFRWQCB.
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Mr. Dave

Cavanaugh -

Cavanaugh Motors
January 31, 1990

Items to
1. 8ite

Al

Address:

history.

This shall include historic site use and ownership
information, a description of the types and locations of
any hazardous materials used on site, and a description of
any known hazardous materials spills, leaks or accidents.

For each existing and former underground tank on site,
include the following information:

a) the date of tank installatiocn

b) the tank capacity and construction material

c) the types of materials stored in the tank

d) the dates the tank was used

e) a discussion of tank inventory
reconciliation/monitoring methods and results

f) tank testing dates and results

g) estimate of gquantity of product lost, if applicable

h) the date of tank and piping removal

i) the tank and piping condition at the time of removal

j) observations made at the time of tank and piping
removal (e.g. the tank depth, a log of the
stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, ground water depth, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
descriptions of any free product or sheen observed on
ground water, etc.).

k) a map showing the locations of soil and ground water
samples collected during tank removal, along with
chain of custody records and laboratory data sheets.

1) descriptions of any remedial measures conducted at
the time of tank removal

m) copies of the TSDF to Generator manifests for all
hazardous wastes removed - including liquids,
residual sludges, soils, and the tank itself

n) any other observations

Description.

shall incorporate the following information:

A map which shows streets, site buildings, underground
tank locations, tank islands and pipings, subsurface
conduits and utilities, on-site and nearby wells, and
nearby streams or water bodies.

A description of the hydrogeologic setting of the site and
surrounding area. Include a description of any subsurface
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Mr. Dave Cavanaugh
Cavanaugh Motors
January 31, 1990

work previously done at the site or on adjacent sites.

3. Determination of the vertical and lateral extent of scoil
contamination.

This shall describe the method by which the contaminated soil
extent will be determined.

A.

If soil samples are to be collected for contamination
delineation, consult the SFRWQCB guidelines and the LUFT
manual for soil sampling protoceols. During drilling of
all boreholes and monitoring wells, undisturbed soil
samples are to be collected at a minimum of every five
feet in the unsaturated zone and at any changes in
lithology for logging and analytical purposes. Borings
and wells are to be permitted through Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7. Borings
and wells shall be logged from undisturbed soil samples.
Logs shall include observed soil odors; blow counts shall
be expressed in blows per 6 inches of drive.

Scil samples must be analyzed by a California State
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constituents (see
Attachment 1, Table 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB document).

4. Determination of Ground Water Quality.

Due to the potential that fuel may have already contaminated
the ground water, water quality must be characterized.

A'

A minimum of three monitoring wells must be installed to
determine the ground water gradient. One monitoring well
must be installed within 10 feet of the tank in the
down~gradient direction. If the verified down-gradient
location has been established, then complete gradient data
must be submitted and only one monitoring well must be
installed; this well must be within 10 feet of the tank in
the down-gradient direction.

Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with the SFRWQCB guidelines and to permit
entrance of any free product into the wells. Filter pack
and slot sizes for all wells should be based on particle
analysis (ASTM D-422) from each stratigraphic unit in at
least one boring on the site and on the types of ground
water contaminants present. The well screen must be
situated to intercept any floating product from both the
highest and lowest ground water levels. All wells shall
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Mr. Dave Cavanaugh
Cavanaugh Motors
January 31, 1990

be surveyed to mean sea level (MSL) to an established
benchmark to 0.01 foot.

C. Monitoring wells must be sampled. Water level and free
product thickness measurements shall be made in all wells
before sampling is begun. Measurement of free product
must be done by an optical probe or other method having
equal accuracy.

D. Ground water samples are to be analyzed by a California
State certified Laboratory for the appropriate
constituents (see Attachment 1).

E. Ground water levels and quality must be monitored for a
minimum of one year, even if no contamination is

identified.
5. Interpretation of hydrogeologic data.

A. Water level contour maps showing ground water gradient
direction, and free and dissolved product plume definition
maps of each contaminant constituent should be prepared
routinely and submitted with other sampling results.

6. Sampling and remediation or disposal of stockpiled £ill and
soil.

Any stockpiled soil must be sampled and either disposed of or
remediated.

The number of samples collected from the stockplle(s) must be
adequate to characterize the soil for the soil handling
method. Please note that no contaminated soil may be placed
back into the excavation, even if contaminated soil has been
treated to non-detect levels.

7. Reporting.

A. A technical report must be submitted by June 30, 1990
which presents and interprets the information generated
durlng the initial subsurface site 1nvest1gatlon. At a
minimum, the report must include the following items:

site history information

boring and well construction logs
records of field observations and data
chain-of-custody forms

* % ¥ X
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Mr, Dave Cavanaugh

Cavanaugh Motors

January 31, 1990

* water level data

* water level contour map showing ground water gradient
direction

* tabulations of soil and ground water contaminant
concentrations

* status of soil contamination characterization

* description of any remedial work performed

* laboratory-originated analytical results for all samples
collected

* copies of TSDF to Generator manifests for any hazardous
wastes hauled off site

* any recommendations for additional investigative or
remedial work

B. All reports and proposals must be signed by a
California-Certified Engineering Geologist,
California—~Registered Geologist or a California~Registered
Civil Engineer (see page 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB
document). A statement of qualifications for each lead
professional should be included in all workplans and
reports,

C. The technical report shall be submitted with a cover
letter from Cavanaugh Motors and received in this office
by the established due date. The letter must be signed by
a principal executive officer or by an authorized
representative of that person.

8. Site Safety Plan.

Enclosed is an "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Report' form which must be completed and
returned within five working days. Please send the entire
completed form to our office.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and to:

Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, California 94612

(415) 464-1255

You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction
with the SFRWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
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Mr. Dave cCavanaugh
Cavanaugh Motors
January 31, 1990

Failure to respond or a late response will result in referral of
this case to the SFRWQCB for enforcement and may subject Cavanaugh
Motors to civil liabilities imposed by the SFRWQCB to a maximum
amount of $1,000 per day. Any extensions of agreed-upon time
deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this Division or

the SFRWQCB.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Fte G Uit

Katherine A. Chesick
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachments

cc: Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire Department
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region
Howard Hatayama, State Department of Health Services
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Rafat A. Shahid, Alameda County Environmental Health Department
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WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : b5boe

SITE NAME: Cavanaugh Motors, Inc. DATEY REPORTED : 12/15/89
ADDRESS : 1700 Park St. DATE CONFIRMED: 12/15/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/03/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/08/90 DATE COMPLETED: 07/30/90
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 04/15/91 DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/03/91
LUFT FIELD MANUAIL CONSID: 3HSCAW

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 12/15/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1~CONTACT NAME: Lee R Céignaugh
COMPANY NAME: Joan C Cavanaugh Trust
ADDRESS: P O Box 2418
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501




